● Revenues to grow at 4% long term and beyond our forecast period.

● A steady state EBIT margin of 25% beyond our forecast period.

● Working capital to stabilise at around 5% of sales.

Mid-point DCF valuation

DCF valuation (SEKm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 768  Risk free interest rate 2.5
NPV of continuing value 547  Risk premium 4.5
Value of operation 1,315  Cost of equity 7.0

Net debt (30)  After tax cost of debt 2.0
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 7.0
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 1,345  Number of forecast years 20
DCF value per share (SEK) 333  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 25.0
Current share price (SEK) 332.00  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 11.4
DCF performance potential (%) 0  Continuing value (% of NPV) 41.6
Source: SEB

In order to test our assumptions, we provide sensitivity analyses where we
provide variations for the cost of capital as well as sales growth and EBITDA
margin assumptions.

Sensitivity Analysis I   Sensitivity Analysis II

Source: SEB   Source: SEB

-2% -1% 0 +1% +2%

-2% 254 262 271 279 288

Abs. change in -1% 281 290 300 310 319

sales growth - 0 311 322 333 344 355

all years +1% 345 358 370 382 395

+2% 384 398 412 426 440

Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years

6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

80 538 487 443 406 374

Equity capital 90 464 419 381 349 321

weight (%) 100 406 366 333 304 279

100 406 366 333 304 279

100 406 366 333 304 279

Cost of equity (%)

Company Update Marketing communication commissioned by: SyntheticMR  21 August 2020 42

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Peer group multiples-based valuation
As a reference and a complement to our DCF framework, we have included a
relative valuation. Our peer group for the most closely related domestic peers
includes Sectra and RaySearch Laboratories, which are Swedish medtech/IT
software companies. Sectra is a leading and global provider of medical imaging
IT solutions and security solutions to handle critical infrastructure and classified